Accordingly, pursuant to the terms and conditions previously 
agreed between the Parties, the Parties acknowledge and agree that Purchaser shall pay, or cause Parent to pay, to Seller and/or, 
in the case of the First Guarantee Shares, Kaoufman, an amount in US Dollars equal to twenty-one million nine hundred fifty-six 
thousand nine hundred thirty US Dollars ($21,956,930) (the “First Guarantee Amount”).  

(b) Purchaser agrees to pay, or cause Parent to pay, the First Guarantee Amount as follows:  
(i) Pursuant to and in accordance with Section 4.11, a cash payment in the amount of five million US Dollars 

($5,000,000) shall be paid to Seller (or to its designee) at the Third Closing (as defined below).

[...]

Rescission of Amendment No.4; No other Amendment. 

3. Amendments. 

(iii) At the Third Closing, Parent shall issue to Seller and/or Kaoufman (as determined pursuant to Section 7.5(k), 
below) an aggregate number of CEDC Shares equal to (x) an amount in US Dollars equal to (1) fourteen million nine 
hundred fifty-six thousand nine hundred thirty US Dollars ($14,956,930) less (2) the Additional Cash Election, if any, 
divided by (y) the Guarantee Issuance Price (as defined below) (such number of shares, the “First Guarantee Shares”).  

(iv) For purposes of this Agreement, the “Guarantee Issuance Price” shall be equal to the average daily closing

[...]

number of Second Guarantee Shares issued shall be reduced, if and to the extent necessary, by the number of CEDC Shares 
(the “Excess Shares”) to cause the sum of the First Guarantee Shares and the Second Guarantee Shares to equal the 
Guarantee Shares Cap. For purposes of this Agreement the “Guarantee Shares Cap” shall be that number of CEDC 
Shares equal to (A) two million one hundred thousand (2,100,000) CEDC Shares minus (B) a number of CEDC Shares 
equal to (1) the Additional Cash Election divided by (2) the Guarantee Issuance Price;  

-3-

ˆ1JK993WP410FW46IŠ
1JK993WP410FW46

61023 EXC 5CENTRAL EUROPEAN DIS
FORM 10-K WITH WRAP

25-Feb-2009 14:11 EST

[...]

written justification required under Section 7.13(a), in which case no interest shall be payable by Parent or Purchaser under this 
Section 7.5(i).  

(j) In consideration of the right to receive the Second Guarantee Amount and the Third Guarantee Amount set forth above, 
Seller agrees to transfer to Purchaser at the Third Closing an additional three hundred seventy-five (375) Class B Shares in 
Newco.  

-6-

(k) No later than one calendar day prior to the Third Closing Date, Seller shall deliver to Parent written instructions setting 
forth: (i) the aggregate number of First Guarantee Shares and Second Guarantee Shares to be issued to Seller at the Third

[...]

(v) Seller, in respect of the Class B Shares in Newco, transfer orders in the required form set forth by applicable law 
duly executed by an authorized representative of Purchaser and duly witnessed, dated as of the Third Closing Date and 
containing the instruction to register the transfer from Seller to Purchaser of three hundred seventy-five (375) Class B 
Shares in Newco; and  

(vi) Seller two (2) original executed counterparts of Amendment No. 1 to the Shareholders Agreement, executed by a 
duly empowered representative of Purchaser.  
(c) At the Third Closing, Seller shall deliver to Purchaser:  

(i) a share certificate evidencing ownership by Seller of one thousand eight hundred seventy-five (1,875) Class B 
Shares in Newco for partial cancellation and reissue evidencing the balance of one thousand five hundred (1,500) Class B 
Shares in Newco to remain owned by Seller immediately after the Third Closing; provided that evidence that the foregoing 
share certificate has been sent by express courier to the secretary of Newco shall be deemed to satisfy the delivery

[...]

according to the following schedule of payments, in each case by deposit by wire transfer in immediately available cleared funds 
to the Euro-denominated account at a bank Seller shall have specified in advance to Parent (with a copy to Purchaser):  

(i) On June 15, 2009, Parent shall pay, or cause to be paid, to Seller the amount of eight million fifty thousand four 
hundred eleven euros (€€ 8,050,411), being the amount equal to eight million euros (€€ 8,000,000) plus interest accrued 
thereon from and after May 23, 2009 (being the first anniversary of the Closing Date), at an annual interest rate of 10% 
accruing daily based on a 365-day year; and  

(ii) On September 15, 2009, Parent shall pay, or cause to be paid, to Seller the amount of eight million three hundred 
three thousand six hundred thirty euros (€€ 8,303,630), being the amount equal to eight million fifty thousand euros 
(€€ 8,050,000) plus interest accrued thereon from and after May 23, 2009 (being the first anniversary of the Closing Date), at 
an annual interest rate of 10% accruing daily based on a 365-day year.  
(b) Purchaser shall have no right to set-off all or part of the Final Consideration against any amount that Seller owes or